The total amount of the expected profit included in future premiums is £7.9m as at December 2021 (December 2020: £1.2
m). The change is due to net reserves increasing, which reflects the run-off of the existing book of business and explicit
provisions for IFRS17 costs, future premium reviews on reviewable products and expected future expense overruns.

The Company estimates the EPIFP by applying the following assumptions:

 Unit-linked life business: No profit is attributable to future premiums; and
 Non-linked regular premium business: All future profits are attributable to future premiums.

C.1.5. Stress testing and sensitivity analysis

A suite of testing is carried out which includes:

 Single risk stress tests;
 Multi-risk scenarios;
 Projected strategic risk scenarios;
 Business failure testing;
 Liquidity testing.

The scenarios are defined by management workshops with representatives from around the business. In addition, Board
members provide steer on multi-risk and strategic risk scenarios.

The table below shows the impact of a various adverse shocks for each of the key risks:
Impacts

Impact on
Solvency
Margin

Own
Funds

Net
Capital

Required
Free

Assets
£million £million £million %

September 2021 actuals 223.8 146.3 77.5 153%
Insurance underwriting risk shocks
Death and disability claims increase by 10% in all future periods and no premium
reviews

(12.1) (1.3) (10.8) (7%)

Death and disability claims increase by 10% in all future periods and premiums are
reviewed

(5.8) (0.2) (5.6) (4%)

A pandemic results in the death of 65 out of every 100,000 people over a short
period

(3.8) 0.0 (3.8) (3%)

Lapses reduce by 13% in all future periods (4.9) 5.3 (10.2) (9%)
Future expenses are 7% higher than expected (6.4) 1.5 (7.9) (6%)

Market risk shocks
25% immediate fall in equity & property markets (29.0) (16.9) (12.1) (2%)
Interest rates are 65 basis points lower in all future periods (33.1) (9.6) (23.5) (13%)
Credit risk shocks
Increase in commission default on HLP (from 10% to 25%)

<(1.0) 0.0 <(1.0) <(1%)

Credit spreads +50bps (1.6) 0.0 (1.6) (1%)
Operational risk shock
1 in 25 assessed operational scenario (8.5) 0.0 (8.5) (6)%

The above sensitivities are set at a 1 in 20 likelihood. In addition, other scenarios were produced including a climate
change scenario and scenarios testing volumes and business mix risks in the medium term. These all demonstrate
that the Company is well capitalised and this is projected to remain the case over the business planning horizon.
Reinsurance mitigates the impact of mortality and morbidity risks and although market risks do have a significant
impact on surplus, the solvency is much less sensitive due to the offsetting capital impacts. Scenarios with greater
impacts emerging over time can be mitigated by management actions. The capital buffer is sufficient to absorb a